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All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1. How much, if any, discrimination do you think there is against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT+) people in Britain today?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Marital status

Gender Age Social grade Region
Married/
Living as
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands  South  london  Wales  Scotland Married
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ R) (s)
Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110 310 384 385 421 650 1013 619 176 342 530 564 468 305 105 178 1286
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078 322 395 369 394 670 576 633 459 482 512 558 486 304 103 185 1214
A great deal 318 160 149 100 79 58 25 57 102 82 54 80 69 80 60 56 20 33 191
15% 15% 14% 31% 20% 16% 6% 8% 18% 13% 12% 17% 13% 14% 12% 18% 20% 18% 16%
EFGH GH GH 1 * u
A fair amount 833 387 445 118 172 131 157 256 230 254 180 168 202 213 198 106 36 78 484
39% 37% 41% 37% 43% 35% 40% 38% 40% 40% 39% 35% 39% 38% 21% 35% 35% 22% 40%
Not very much 597 282 314 59 85 104 111 238 154 182 119 141 146 159 143 79 32 38 346
28% 27% 29% 18% 21% 28% 28% 36% 27% 29% 26% 29% 29% 28% 29% 26% 31% 21% 29%
D D DEG. *
None at all 126 76 47 23 23 12 37 30 28 38 34 26 29 33 26 19 3 16 65
6% 7% 2% 7% 6% 3% 10% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 9% 5%
c FH *
Don’t know 259 141 117 14 36 60 60 88 53 74 71 60 62 70 56 41 12 18 120
12% 13% 11% 2% 9% 16% 15% 13% 9% 12% 15% 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 10% 10%
DE DE D 1 *
Prefer not to say 18 11 6 7 1 4 4 2 9 3 - 7 5 4 4 3 - 2 7
1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% * 1% * - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
" .
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 1151 547 593 218 251 189 181 312 332 336 234 248 270 293 258 162 56 111 675
54% 52% 55% 68% 63% 51% 46% 47% 58% 53% 51% 51% 53% 52% 53% 53% 55% 60% 56%
FGH FGH *
Net: Not very much/not at all 723 358 362 82 107 116 149 268 182 220 154 167 175 191 169 98 35 55 412
3a% 3a% 3a% 26% 27% 2% 38% 40% 32% 35% 33% 35% 3a% 3a% 35% 32% 3a% 29% 3a%
DE DEF *
Net: At least some 1748 829 907 277 335 293 292 550 486 518 354 389 417 451 401 242 88 149 1022
81% 78% 84% 86% 85% 79% 74% 82% 84% 82% 7% 81% 81% 81% 82% 79% 85% 80% 84%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,V/W/X/¥,2/0,b/c,d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,\//W/X/¥,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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m )
666 198
734 203
110 17
15% 8%
269 79
37% 39%
188 63
26% 31%
45 16
6% 8%
111 28
15% 14%
s
11 -
1% -
379 96
52% 47%
232 79
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35%
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2 3
w) (x)
740 456
707 479
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v
274 197
39% 41%
229 113
32% 24%

xv

21 33
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w

84 48
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9 5
1% 1%
364 280
51% 58%

v v
250 146
35% 31%
593 393
84% 82%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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80%

Employment status

ANY  ANYNOT UPTO
(b) () (d)
1439 711 442
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205 113 77
15% 14% 14%
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%0 36 a2
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e
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1% 14% 14%
fe
9 8 5
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h
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All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Total Any None

(a) (8) ©

Unweighted base 2150 697 1453
Weighted base 2150 665 1485
A great deal 318 136 182
15% 20% 12%

c

A fair amount 833 260 572
39% 39% 39%

Not very much 597 169 428
28% 25% 29%

None at all 126 44 82
6% 7% 6%

Don’t know 259 53 206
12% 8% 14%

8

Prefer not to say 18 3 15
1% * 1%

Net: A great deal/a fair amount 1151 396 754
54% 60% 51%

c

Net: Not very much/not at all 723 213 510
3a% 2% 3a%

Net: At least some 1748 565 1183
81% 85% 80%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

()
593

624

45

206
33%

257
41%

53
8%

60
10%

1%

251
40%

310
50%

508
81%

Labour
(E)
549

520
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47%

97
19%

10
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12%

1%

347
67%
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21%

444
85%

Liberal
Democrats

(F)
210

159

27
17%

66
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23%

93
59%
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82%

Other
(0]
201
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45%
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20%

129
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48
25%
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88%
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Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1. How much, if any, discrimination do you think there is against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT+) people in Britain today?

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain
(H)
960

822

138
17%

358
44%

187
23%

41

95
12%

496
60%

229
28%

684
83%

Leave
(U]
701

798

82
10%

280
35%

45%

352
44%

647
81%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
U] ®)
1877 238
1904 213
276 31
15% 14%
742 83
39% 39%
546 46
29% 2%
102 23
5% 11%
)
226 27
12% 13%
12 2
1% 1%
1018 114
53% 53%
649 70
3a% 33%
1564 160
82% 75%

Attitudes to LGBT+ rights

Gone too
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©
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21%

205
47%
MN
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MN
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12%
MN
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27%

260
60%
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75%
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enough
(M)

656
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205
32%

335
52%

76
12%

540
84%
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13%

616
96%

Gone as
faras
should

(N)
578

556

275
50%

248
45%

486
87%

Sexual Orientation

Mostly/on
Iy Equally
attracted attracted
to same to both
sex sexes
(0) (P)
251 100
250 114
49 35
20% 31%

QR QR*
137 50
55% 44%
® .

51 23
20% 20%

4 6
2% 6%

s .
3% -
187 85
75% 75%
Qar QR*
55 29
22% 25%
238 108
95% 94%
Qar QR*
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ly

attracted  attracted

to the
opposite
sex

(@
1653

1644

212
13%

609
37%

502
31%

207
13%
op

10
1%

821
50%

607
37%

1323
80%

only

to the

Sexual Identity

Heterosex

opposite ual/straig

sex
(R)
1416

1429

174
12%

498
35%

454
32%
oa

100

192
13%

10
1%

673
47%

554
39%

1127
79%

ht
)
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216
12%

692
38%

535
30%

14

233
13%

10
1%

908
50%

649
36%

1444
80%
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Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/L/K,L/M/N,0/P/Q/R,S/T,u/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/1,1/K,L/M/N,0/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q2. Thinking about the rights of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT+) communities in Britain, which of the following comes closer to your view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Total
(a)
Unweighted base 2150
Weighted base 2150
LGBT+ rights have gone too far in Britain 432
20%
LGBT+ rights haven't gone far enough in Britain 642
30%
LGBT+ rights have gone as far as they should go 556
26%
Don’t know 468
2%
Prefer not to say 53

2%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,V/W/X/¥,2/0,b/c,d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,\//W/X/¥,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender
Male  Female
(8) ©
1026 1110
1058 1078
256 173
24% 16%
c
286 346
27% 32%
8
268 288
25% 27%
220 247
21% 23%
28 24

3%

2%

1624
()
310

322
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12%

142
44%
ErGH

77
24%

53
16%

1
4%

2534
(E)
384

395

55
14%

134
34%
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26%

85
22%

Age

35-44
(F)
385

369

71
19%

120
33%

78
21%

45-54

(0]

394

94
24%

98
25%

97
25%

55-75
(H)
650

670

174
26%

147
22%

200
30%

140
21%

10

AB
(U]
1013

576

114
20%

174
30%

174
30%

9%
17%

Social grade
c (=]
U] ®)
619 176
633 459
121 98
19% 21%
209 121

33% 26%
156 124

25% 27%
137 100
2% 2%

i
10 16
2% 3%

DE
©
342

482

100
21%

138
29%
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21%
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All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

North
(M)
530

512

111
22%

138
27%

148
29%

103
20%

13

PUBLIC
Sexual orientation

Midlands
(N)
564

558

92
16%

172
31%

158
28%

128
23%

10

Region
South  London
(0) (P)
468 305
486 304
120 57
25% 19%
N
162 82
33% 27%
106 76
2% 25%
87 78
18% 26%
o
11 11
2% 4%

Wales
(@
105

103

Scotland
(R)
178

185

38
21%

66
35%

38
21%

41
22%

Marital status

Married/
Living as
Married  Single
(s) m
1286 666
1214 734
262 130
22% 18%
355 223
29% 30%
327 179
27% 2%
234 186
19% 25%
s
36 16
3% 2%

Widowed/

Divorced/

Separated
)

198

203

40
20%

63
31%

50
25%

48
23%

447

86
19%

119
27%

116
26%

Household size

(w)
740

707

156
22%

202
29%

165
23%

23%

23
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)
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138
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21%

Education

Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING £19,999

@
1164

632

115
18%

Non-

(a)
986

1518

317
21%

431
28%

386
25%

348
23%

35

Employment status

ANY  ANYNOT UPTO
(b) () (d)
1439 711 442
1368 782 560
250 182 112
18% 23% 20%
b
440 201 140
32% 26% 25%
¢
365 192 142
2% 25% 25%
281 187 153
21% 24% 27%
fe
33 20 13
2% 3% 2%

£20,000-
£34,999

(e)

517
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105

18%

30%

149
26%

Income

£35,000-
£54,999

(U]
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489

108
22%

137
28%

69
14%

£55,000+
(g)
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329

67
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(h)
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49
25%
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19%
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Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q2. Thinking about the rights of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT+) communities in Britain, which of the following comes closer to your view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

LGBT+ rights have gone too far in Britain

LGBT+ rights haven’t gone far enough in Britain

LGBT+ rights have gone as far as they should go

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

2150

2150

432
20%

642
30%

556
26%

468
22%

53
2%

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

Any
(8)
697

665

123
19%

204
31%

194
29%

129
19%

14
2%

None
(©
1453

1485

308
21%

437
29%

363
24%

339
23%

38
3%

Conservati
ve Labour
(D) (E)
593 549
624 520
189 57
30% 11%
EFG
134 228
22% 44%
DF
205 121
33% 23%
G
91 101
15% 19%
4 13

1%

General Election 2019 Vote

3%

Liberal
Democrats

(F)
210
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21%

46
29%
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30%

30
19%

1%

Other

(6)
201

192
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13%

87

45%
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17%
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21%

3%

Referendum 2016 vote

Remain

(H)
960

822

110
13%
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38%

193
23%

188
23%

16
2%

Leave
(U]
701

798

243
30%

162
20%

253
32%

130
16%

11
1%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(U] (K)
1877 238
1904 213

385 42
20% 20%

576 56
30% 26%

502 51

26% 24%
402 56

21% 26%
39 9

2%

4%

Attitudes to LGBT+ rights
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C]
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432
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100%
MN

far enough
(M)

656
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100%

Gone as

faras
should

(N)
578

556

Mostly/on

ly

attracted
to same

sex
(0)

251

250

37
15%

106
43%
QR

71

28%

36
14%

Sexual Orientation

Equally
attracted
to both
sexes

(P)
100

114

10
8%

55
48%
QR*

30
26%

18
16%

1%

Mostly/on

ly
attracted
to the
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sex

(@
1653

1644

371
23%
op

438
27%

439
27%
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22%
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2%
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(R)
1416

1429

346
24%
orPQ
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24%
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27%
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23%
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462
26%
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23%
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ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/1.1/K,L/M/N,0/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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GenZ
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PUBLIC
Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard
about the following?

Pansexuali Omnisexu Transgend
ty ality Asexuality er identity
(A) (8) © (D)
Unweighted base 2150 2150 2150 2150
Weighted base 2150 2150 2150 2150
A great deal 177 85 191 367
8% 4% 9% 17%
B B ABC
A fair amount 395 177 473 792
18% 8% 22% 37%
B a8 ABC
Not very much 465 347 558 512
22% 16% 26% 24%
B A8 B
Heard of but know nothing about 487 283 472 303
23% 13% 22% 14%
8D 8D
Never heard of 518 1129 353 79
24% 53% 16% 4%
@ ACD )
Don’t know 91 113 86 81
4% 5% 4% 4%
ACD
Prefer not to say 17 16 17 16
1% 1% 1% 1%
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 572 262 664 1159
27% 12% 31% 54%
B A8 ABC
Net: At least heard of 1525 892 1695 1974
71% 41% 79% 92%
B a8 ABC

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)
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All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Pansexuality
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London

(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P)

Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110 310 384 385 421 650 1013 619 176 342 530 564 468 305
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078 322 395 369 394 670 576 633 459 482 512 558 486 304
A great deal 177 101 69 61 56 34 16 9 60 47 42 28 37 43 46 29
8% 10% 6% 19% 14% 9% 2% 1% 10% 7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

c = aH aH H L
A fair amount 395 185 206 107 94 79 56 59 116 107 88 84 66 95 93 86
18% 17% 19% 33% 24% 21% 14% 9% 20% 17% 19% 17% 13% 17% 19% 28%
ErGH aH aH H M MNO
Not very much 465 254 211 53 84 96 99 134 130 149 108 78 108 130 100 65
2% 24% 20% 16% 21% 26% 25% 20% 23% 24% 24% 16% 21% 23% 21% 21%
o o L L
Heard of but know nothing about 487 211 276 57 76 92 99 164 122 146 83 137 130 122 104 51
23% 20% 26% 18% 19% 25% 25% 24% 21% 23% 18% 28% 25% 22% 21% 17%
8 3 3
Never heard of 518 239 279 27 61 50 113 266 116 155 121 125 149 139 123 45
24% 23% 26% 9% 16% 13% 29% 40% 20% 25% 26% 26% 29% 25% 25% 15%
o oEF 0EFG 1 pa 3 3
Don’t know 91 61 30 6 22 16 10 36 24 28 15 25 18 25 19 21
2% 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 7%
c o

Prefer not to say 17 8 8 10 3 3 - 1 8 1 3 6 4 4 1 7
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2%

aH s s o
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 572 286 274 168 150 113 72 69 176 154 130 111 104 138 139 115
27% 27% 25% 52% 38% 31% 18% 10% 31% 24% 28% 23% 20% 25% 29% 38%
ErGH aH aH H I M MNO
Net: At least heard of 1525 751 761 278 309 300 270 367 428 449 321 326 341 390 344 231
71% 71% 71% 86% 78% 81% 69% 55% 74% 71% 70% 68% 67% 70% 71% 76%

EGH aH aH H L M

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Pansexuality
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Total Any None
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2150 697 1453
Weighted base 2150 665 1485
A great deal 177 95 82
8% 14% 6%
c
A fair amount 395 145 250
18% 2% 17%
c
Not very much 465 156 310
2% 23% 21%
Heard of but know nothing about 487 123 364
23% 19% 25%
8
Never heard of 518 116 402
24% 17% 27%
8
Don’t know 91 21 70
4% 3% 5%
Prefer not to say 17 10 7
1% 2% *
c
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 572 240 332
27% 36% 2%
c
Net: At least heard of 1525 518 1006
71% 78% 68%
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Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Omnisexuality
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078
Agreat deal 85 57 25
2% 5% 2%
c
Afair amount 177 112 61
8% 11% 6%
c
Not very much 347 185 160
16% 17% 15%
Heard of but know nothing about 283 137 145
13% 13% 13%
Never heard of 1129 490 637
53% 46% 59%
8
Don't know 113 72 a2
5% 7% 2%
c
Prefer not to say 16 5 9
1% * 1%
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 262 169 86
12% 16% 8%
c
Net: At least heard of 892 491 391
41% 46% 36%
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All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
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Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Omnisexuality

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Total Any None
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2150 697 1453
Weighted base 2150 665 1485
Agreat deal 85 57 29
2% 9% 2%
c
Afair amount 177 9% 81
8% 14% 5%
c
Not very much 347 110 238
16% 16% 16%
Heard of but know nothing about 283 EY 192
13% 14% 13%
Never heard of 1129 279 850
53% 2% 57%
8
Don't know 113 27 87
5% 2% 6%
Prefer not to say 16 7 9
1% 1% 1%
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 262 153 110
12% 23% 7%
c
Net: At least heard of 892 353 539
41% 53% 36%
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Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/L/K,L/M/N,0/P/Q/R,S/T,u/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A B/C,0/E/F/G,H/L/K,L/M/N,0/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

LGB+
m
274

294

2

36
12%

55
19%

40
14%

121
41%

1%

60
20%

155
53%

Genz
(v
369

385

36

wx

44
11%
wx

74
19%

44
11%

153
40%

28

2%
wx

79
21%
wx

197
51%
wx

Generation
Millennial
s GenX
) (w)
620 575
610 561
40 9
7% 2%
wx X
76 34
13% 6%
wx
115 86
19% 15%
X
90 73
15% 13%
253 332
1% 59%
w
28 26
5% 5%
8 -
1% -
w
116 43
19% 8%
wx X
321 203
53% 36%
wx X

Baby
Boomers

x)
586

594

23
4%

73
12%

75
13%

66%
w

31

10



21-087515-22 - 10th - 14th June 2022
PUBLIC
Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Asexuality
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110 310 384 385 421 650 1013 619 176 342 530 564 468 305
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078 322 395 369 394 670 576 633 459 482 512 558 486 304
A great deal 191 108 74 67 61 35 15 13 64 44 53 29 45 41 36 37
9% 10% 7% 21% 15% 10% 2% 2% 11% 7% 12% 6% 9% 7% 7% 12%
c = aH aH I
A fair amount 473 220 251 102 101 104 63 103 139 126 116 92 87 127 109 96
2% 21% 23% 32% 25% 28% 16% 15% 24% 20% 25% 19% 17% 23% 22% 32%
aH aH aH MNOQR
Not very much 558 274 282 58 93 97 123 187 156 196 112 95 125 143 131 74
26% 26% 26% 18% 24% 26% 31% 28% 27% 31% 24% 20% 2% 26% 27% 2%
o o o L L
Heard of but know nothing about 472 228 244 46 81 77 94 175 109 142 103 118 141 106 107 47
2% 2% 23% 14% 20% 21% 24% 26% 19% 23% 23% 24% 28% 19% 22% 15%
o o i NP
Never heard of 353 170 184 31 37 38 87 160 75 96 63 119 93 118 85 19
16% 16% 17% 10% 9% 10% 2% 24% 13% 15% 14% 25% 18% 21% 17% 6%
oEF oEF K 3 3 3
Don’t know 86 52 33 9 20 14 12 32 25 27 10 23 21 19 16 23
2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 8%
noa
Prefer not to say 17 6 9 9 3 4 - 1 8 2 - 7 1 5 3 8
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - * 1% * - 1% * 1% 1% 3%
aH s M
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 664 328 325 169 162 139 78 116 203 170 169 121 132 168 145 133
31% 31% 30% 53% 41% 38% 20% 17% 35% 27% 37% 25% 26% 30% 30% 44%
ErGH aH aH I i MNOQR
Net: At least heard of 1695 830 851 273 335 313 295 478 468 508 385 333 398 417 383 254
79% 78% 79% 85% 85% 85% 75% 71% 81% 80% 84% 69% 78% 75% 79% 83%
aH aH aH L L L N

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Asexuality
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Total Any None
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2150 697 1453
Weighted base 2150 665 1485
A great deal 191 86 105
9% 13% 7%
c
A fair amount 473 170 302
2% 26% 20%
c
Not very much 558 157 401
26% 24% 27%
Heard of but know nothing about 472 135 337
2% 20% 23%
Never heard of 353 91 262
16% 14% 18%
Don’t know 86 18 67
4% 3% 5%
Prefer not to say 17 7 10
1% 1% 1%
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 664 257 407
31% 39% 27%
c
Net: At least heard of 1695 549 1146
79% 83% 7%
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Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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PUBLIC
Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Transgender identity
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110 310 384 385 421 650 1013 619 176 342 530 564 468 305
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078 322 395 369 394 670 576 633 459 482 512 558 486 304
A great deal 367 192 165 106 97 73 48 43 110 97 84 75 90 82 81 59
17% 18% 15% 33% 25% 20% 12% 6% 19% 15% 18% 16% 18% 15% 17% 20%
= aH aH H
A fair amount 792 362 427 121 154 130 152 235 218 248 164 163 180 207 185 131
37% 3a% 40% 38% 39% 35% 39% 35% 38% 39% 36% 3a% 35% 37% 38% 43%
B Q
Not very much 512 238 273 39 70 88 93 222 136 164 108 104 127 124 128 53
24% 23% 25% 12% 18% 24% 24% 33% 24% 26% 24% 2% 25% 22% 26% 17%
o o DEFG 3
Heard of but know nothing about 303 158 145 26 44 42 73 118 70 74 74 85 77 88 57 31
14% 15% 13% 8% 11% 12% 19% 18% 12% 12% 16% 18% 15% 16% 12% 10%
oEF oEF u
Never heard of 79 47 32 14 9 15 17 24 17 22 13 27 20 27 16 5
4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Don’t know 81 55 26 7 18 17 11 27 15 26 17 23 17 27 18 17
2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6%
c
Prefer not to say 16 6 9 7 4 4 - 1 9 1 - 6 1 4 2 8
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - * 2% * - 1% * 1% * 3%
aH s s Mo
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 1159 554 592 227 251 203 200 278 328 346 247 238 270 289 265 191
54% 52% 55% 71% 63% 55% 51% 21% 57% 55% 54% 49% 53% 52% 55% 63%
= aH H H L MNQ
Net: At least heard of 1974 951 1010 293 364 333 366 618 534 584 429 427 475 501 451 275
92% 90% 94% 91% 92% 90% 93% 92% 93% 92% 93% 89% 93% 90% 93% 90%
8 L

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
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Q3. How much, if anything, have you heard about the following? - Transgender identity

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Total Any None
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2150 697 1453
Weighted base 2150 665 1485
Agreat deal 367 165 201
17% 25% 14%
c
Afair amount 792 238 554
37% 36% 37%
Not very much 512 132 380
24% 20% 26%
8
Heard of but know nothing about 303 EY 213
14% 13% 14%
Never heard of 79 20 59
2% 3% 2%
Don't know 81 1 71
2% 2% 5%
8
Prefer not to say 16 8 8
1% 1% 1%
Net: A great deal/a fair amount 1159 404 755
54% 61% 51%
c
Net: At least heard of 1974 626 1348
92% 94% 91%
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PUBLIC

Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
vote

Remain Leave
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
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Q4. Thinking about conversion therapy related to someone’s sexual orientation... Which, if any, of the following comes closest to your own view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should definitely be banned in
Britain 917 393 514
43% 37% 48%
5
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should probably be banned in
Britain 230 137 93
11% 13% 9%
c
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should probably not be banned in
Britain 144 85 58
7% 8% 5%
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should definitely not be banned in
Britain 145 82 60
7% 8% 6%
I don’t have a strong opinion on the matter 486 242 243
23% 23% 23%
Don’t know 202 106 96
9% 10% 9%
Prefer not to say 27 13 13
1% 1% 1%
Net: Should be banned 1147 530 607
53% 50% 56%
5
Net: Should not be banned 288 167 119
13% 16% 11%
c
Overlap formutae used
Ce (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/C WKL, /T/U,V/W/X/Y.,

(5%): AB/C.0/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/
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\S/T/UV/W/X/Y,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q4. Thinking about conversion therapy related to someone’s sexual orientation... Which, if any, of the following comes closest to your own view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 2150
Weighted base 2150
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should definitely be banned in
Britain 917
3%
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should probably be banned in
Britain 230
1%
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should probably not be banned in
Britain 144
7%
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
sexual orientation should definitely not be banned in
Britain 145
7%
I don't have a strong opinion on the matter 486
23%
Don't know 202
9%
Prefer not to say 27
1%
Net: Should be banned 1147
53%
Net: Should not be banned 288
13%

This work was carried out in

Overlap formulae used

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Any None
(8) ()
697 1453
665 1485
231 686
35% 6%
s
93 136
14% 9%
c
66 77
10% 5%
c
7 71
1% 5%
c
147 338
2% 2%
6 156
% 1%
3
8 20
1% 1%
325 822
29% 55%
s
140 148
21% 10%

c (59%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/LI/K.L/M/N,O/P/Q/R,S/T.UN/W/X Mi

c \ B/C.D/E/F/G /LY
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Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

General Election 2019 Vote vote
Conservati Liberal
ve labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
(D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0]
593 549 210 201 960 701
624 520 159 192 822 798
245 71 88 9 402 326
39% 52% 55% 49% 49% 41%
o o 1
75 48 18 2 84 92
12% 9% 12% 12% 10% 12%
2 32 8 25 65 a7
7% 6% 5% 13% 8% 6%
oe
36 a1 10 7 63 a1
6% 8% 6% 2% 8% 5%
174 73 21 28 142 215
28% 14% 13% 15% 17% 27%
E H
a1 51 14 14 62 65
7% 10% 9% 7% 8% 8%
8 5 * 1 3 12
1% 1% * 1% * 1%
320 319 106 116 486 418
51% 61% 67% 60% 59% 52%
o o 1
81 72 18 32 129 88
13% 14% 1% 17% 16% 1%
i
with the of the i

%) Small Base: 100(*)

LS/TU/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(°)

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group

0] ()
1877 238
1904 213
853 51
25% 2%

«

200 29
1% 14%

121 2

6% 10%
119 2

6% 10%
415 63
2% 30%

)

174 24

9% 1%

2 5

1% 2%
103 80
55% 37%

«

240 2

13% 20%

Attitudes to LGBT+ rights

Gone too

far

(0]

138
32%

16%

6%

131
30%
MN

Not gone

far
enough
™)

656

642

383
60%

a8

439
68%

106
17%

Gone as
faras
should

N)
578

556

68
12%

47

313
56%

83
15%

Mostly/on
1%
attracted
to same
sex
(0)

251

154
62%

10%

Sexual Orientation
Mostly/on

Equally
attracted
to both
sexes

(P)
100

114

10%

17%
oar*

56%
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27%
oaR®

Iy

attracted  attracted
tothe

sex

@

1653

1644

671
1%

111

106

416
25%
op

854
52%

218
13%

only

to the

sex

(R)

1416

1429

553
39%

162
1%

6%

50%

186
13%
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Sexual Identity

Heterosex
opposite opposite ual/straig

ht

(s)

1810

1800

716
40%

m
12%

25%

51%

229
13%

LGB+

274

294

186
63%

26

204
69%
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18%

Genz

)

369

385

139
36%

13%

10%
wx

190
9%

2%
wx

Generation
Millennial
s GenX
) (w)
620 575
610 561
259 256
2% 6%
v
63 53
10% 9%
61 2
10% 4%
wx
53 26
9% 5%
wx
127 141
21% 25%
v
38 57
6% 10%
9 4
1% 1%
322 309
53% 55%
114 51
19% 9%
wx

Baby
Boomers.

(X)
586

594

24%

11%

3%

3%

148
25%

327
55%

7%



Home

Q5. Which, if any, of the following, best describes how you think of your sexual orientation?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female
(A) (8) (€)
Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078
Only attracted to the same sex 169 97 7
8% 9% 7%
Mostly attracted to the same sex 81 36 45
% 3% %
Equally attracted to both sexes 114 60 54
5% 6% 5%
Mostly attracted to the opposite sex 215 87 126
10% 8% 12%
B
Only attracted to the opposite sex 1429 709 716
66% 67% 66%
1'am not attracted to either sex 25 1 1
1% 1% 1%
None of these accurately describe my sexual
orientation 29 13 14
1% 1% 1%
Don't know 51 23 28
2% 2% 3%
Prefer not to say 37 2 12
2% 2% 1%
Net: Only/mostly attracted to same sex 250 133 116
12% 13% 1%
Net: Only/mostly ttracted to opposite sex 1644 797 843
76% 75% 78%
Overlap formulae used
< portions (5%): A,B/C.D/E/F/G/HI/I/K/L /TIUVIWNYY,
ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C,0/E/F/G/H,I/Y/K/L S/TUNIWIY 2o b

1624

14%

199
62%

2534
(€)
384

DFGH

221
56%

a8
12%

296
75%

/b Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age

35-44
(F)

369

a4
12%

281
76%

This work was carried out in

h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

45-54

55-75
(H)

650

670
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All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

PUBLIC

Sexual orientation

Social grade
AB a [=] DE North  Midlands
[0} 0] () w (™) N)
1013 619 176 342 530 564
576 633 459 482 512 558
26 52 31 a1 a a5
8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%
18 2 23 18 26 18
3% 3% 5% % 5% 3%
29 30 25 31 18 38
5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 7%
™

76 63 26 31 a7 60
13% 10% 10% 6% 9% 1%
L

364 422 322 320 351 359
63% 67% 70% 66% 68% 64%
8 6 4 7 4 10
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
8 10 - 10 9 8
1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

3
14 17 4 15 8 1
3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
13 1 5 8 9 9
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
64 73 54 59 67 63
1% 12% 12% 12% 13% 1%
440 485 368 351 397 419
76% 7% 80% 73% 77% 75%
®
with the requi of the il

Region
South  London
() (*)
468 305
486 304
38 28
8% 9%
13 14
3% 5%
22 20
4% 6%
51 23
10% 8%
332 187
68% 62%
5 5
1% 2%
6 3
1% 1%
13 14
3% 5%
7 9
2% 3%
51 43
11% 14%
382 210
79% 69%
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Wales
@

105

103

Married/
Living as

Scotland  Married

(R)

178

19
10%
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72%
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82%

(s)
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1%
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1%

Marital status
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m
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)
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(w)
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x)
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376
79%

[\]

513
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1%

332
64%

Education Employment status
Non- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO
Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING £19,999

@ (a) (b) (c) (d)
1164 986 1439 711 442
632 1518 1368 782 560
59 110 111 59 a4
9% 7% 8% 7% 8%
28 53 64 17 2
4% 4% 5% 2% 4%

< h

22 92 79 35 33
3% 6% 6% 4% 6%

z

81 135 161 54 47
13% 9% 12% 7% 8%

a < h
402 1026 865 564 361
64% 68% 63% 2% 64%

b

6 19 12 13 10
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8 20 16 12 11
1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
9 a1 35 15 18
1% 3% 3% 2% 3%
16 20 24 13 12
3% 1% 2% 2% 2%

a f
87 164 175 75 67
14% 11% 13% 10% 12%
483 1161 1026 618 408
76% 76% 75% 79% 73%

£20,000-
£34,999

(e)
517
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10%

398
69%

Income

£35,000-
£54,999

(f)

500

489

£55,000+
(]

479

329

37
11%

2
13%

263
80%

Prefer not
tosay

(h)
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3%

3%

134
70%

7%

139
73%



Q5. Which, if any, of the following, best describes how you think of your sexual orientation?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Total Any None
(A) (8) ()
Unweighted base 2150 697 1453
Weighted base 2150 665 1485
Only attracted to the same sex 169 50 119
8% 8% 8%
Mostly attracted to the same sex 81 2 59
% 3% %
Equally attracted to both sexes 114 50 6
5% 8% %
3
Mostly attracted to the opposite sex 215 93 122
10% 14% 8%
3
Only attracted to the opposite sex 1429 416 1013
66% 63% 68%
s
1am not attracted to either sex 2 3 2
1% * 1%
None of these accurately describe my sexual
orientation 29 12 17
1% 2% 1%
Don't know 51 10 a1
2% 2% 3%
Prefer not to say 37 9 28
2% 1% 2%
Net: Only/mostly attracted to same sex 250 72 178
12% 1% 12%
Net: Only/mostly ttracted to opposite sex 1644 509 1136
76% 76% 76%

This work was carried out in

Overlap formulae used

B/CO/E/F/G.H LUNMWX
S/TUNWAX M

General Election 2019 Vote
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Sexual orientation
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vote

Conservati Liberal
ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain  Leave
() (E) [G] (6) (H) (0]
593 549 210 201 960 701
624 520 159 192 822 798
59 47 1 1 69 67
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o o '
26 29 6 2 30 40
% 6% % 12% % 5%
oeF
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o '
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* 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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with the of thei

) small Base: 100()

0(**) Small Base: 100(°)

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic  ethnic
group  group

0] (K)
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Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q6. And which, if any, of the following would you identify as?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Marital status Household size Education Employment status Income
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotland Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 4+ Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ tosay
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ R) (s) m ) W) w) (x) ) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h)
Unweighted base 2150 1026 1110 310 384 385 421 650 1013 619 176 342 530 564 468 305 105 178 1286 666 198 441 740 456 513 1164 986 1439 711 442 517 500 479 212
Weighted base 2150 1058 1078 322 395 369 394 670 576 633 459 482 512 558 486 304 103 185 1214 734 203 447 707 479 517 632 1518 1368 782 560 580 489 329 191
Heterosexual/straight 1800 878 919 214 324 311 345 606 478 533 393 396 450 462 404 246 85 153 1065 560 176 356 595 410 439 525 1275 1137 663 452 486 423 285 154
84% 83% 85% 67% 82% 84% 88% 90% 83% 84% 86% 82% 88% 83% 83% 81% 83% 82% 88% 76% 87% 80% 84% 86% 85% 83% 84% 83% 85% 81% 84% 87% 86% 80%
D D D DEF P * T T
Bisexual 116 52 62 37 31 16 16 16 29 28 26 32 18 36 24 18 7 13 50 56 9 27 31 23 34 32 84 82 33 35 36 29 11 5
5% 5% 6% 11% 8% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6% 7% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 2% 8% 2% 6% 2% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 3% 2%
FGH H * s
Gay 67 64 3 8 11 9 15 24 20 22 5 19 11 18 15 14 4 6 28 37 1 30 26 5 5 21 46 48 19 19 14 11 21 2
3% 6% * 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 7% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1%
c * su XY XY efh
Asexual 44 13 28 18 7 11 6 3 10 12 14 8 3 25 5 8 - 3 15 22 7 10 6 21 8 14 31 25 19 15 16 4 4 5
2% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1% * 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3%
EGH H MO * S wy
Pansexual 27 11 15 14 7 5 1 - 7 9 5 7 5 4 13 2 - 3 16 10 1 2 5 11 10 7 21 18 9 9 7 6 3 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% * - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
GH H H *
Lesbian 21 3 18 10 7 3 1 1 3 5 6 7 6 8 3 1 - 4 4 10 7 1 7 9 5 5 16 14 7 7 8 4 - 2
1% * 2% 3% 2% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * - 2% * 1% 3% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
B GH H * S s
Omnisexual 7 2 5 2 1 4 - - 2 1 4 1 2 * - 1 4 - 7 - * 1 4 1 1 2 5 3 4 - 6 - 1 -
« « « 19% « 19% . . « « 19% « « « . « % . 19% . « N 19% « « « « « 19% . 19% . « .
H MNOPR®
Other (please specify) 21 5 14 14 1 1 2 3 8 6 4 3 2 5 11 - 1 2 2 18 - 3 9 3 6 6 14 8 13 9 3 4 - 4
1% * 1% 2% * * * * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% - 1% 1% * 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 2%
EFGH. P . s b g g
Don’t know 17 9 9 4 2 4 2 6 4 8 - 6 1 5 5 4 1 * 4 9 4 7 7 - 3 5 12 9 9 4 7 2 2 3
1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1%
* S X
Prefer not to say 47 24 20 12 7 9 7 12 17 12 11 7 15 10 8 11 - 3 25 19 3 10 19 8 10 19 28 33 15 12 8 6 4 17
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 9%
. defg

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,6/C,0/E/F/6/H.1/A/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/,V/W/X/¥.2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,\//W/X/¥,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. And which, if any, of the following would you identify as?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
Total Any None

(A) (&) ©
Unweighted base 2150 697 1453
Weighted base 2150 665 1485
Heterosexual/straight 1800 574 1227
84% 86% 83%

Bisexual 116 32 84
5% 5% 6%

Gay 67 5 62
3% 1% 2%

8

Asexual a4 17 28
2% 2% 2%

Pansexual 27 10 17
1% 2% 1%

Lesbian 21 10 1
1% 1% 1%

Omnisexual 7 2 5

« « «

Other (please specify) 21 6 15
1% 1% 1%

Don’t know 17 5 12
1% 1% 1%

Prefer not to say a7 12 35
2% 2% 2%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

()
593

624

566
91%

21
3%

25

4%

1%

1%

1%

Labour
(E)
549
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423
81%

43
8%

15
3%

1%

1%

1%

13
2%

Liberal
Democrats

(F)
210

159

129
81%

Other
(0]
201

192

149
78%
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Sexual orientation
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Referendum 2016
vote

Remain Leave

(H) (U]
960 701
822 798
700 703
85% 88%
36 a1
4% 5%
25 25
3% 3%
12 13
1% 2%
13 -
2% -

|

1 *
1% *

|

5 1
1% *

8 7
1% 1%

5 6
1% 1%
13 8
2% 1%

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic ethnic
group  group
U] ®)
1877 238
1904 213
1614 176
85% 82%
102 12
5% 5%
62 5
3% 2%
37 6
2% 3%
22 4
1% 2%
20 1
1% 1%
6 1
* 1%
20 1
1% *
12 2
1% 1%
25 7
1% 3%

Attitudes to LGBT+ rights

Gone too
far

©
419

432

Not gone

far

enough

(M)
656

642

462
72%

16
3%

13
2%

Gone as
faras
should

(N)
578

556

488
88%

23
4%

1%

1%

Sexual Orientation

Mostly/on
Iy Equally
attracted attracted
to same to both
sex sexes
(0) (P)
251 100
250 114
136 41
54% 36%
» .
24 49
10% 43%
Qar OQR*
61 2
24% 2%
PaR ar
5 5
2% 2%
are
3 9
1% 8%
OQR*
13 6
5% 5%
Qar QR*
1 .
« .

2 2
1% 1%
5 2
2% 2%
QR QR*
3 1
1% 1%

Sexual Identity

Mostly/on
Iy Only
attracted  attracted
tothe  tothe Heterosex
opposite opposite ual/straig
sex sex ht
(@ (R) )
1653 1416 1810
1644 1429 1800
1563 1392 1800
95% 97% 100%
op opa T
39 10 -
2% 1% -

R

4 2 -

B * .
21 12 10
1% 1% 1%

R

8 4 -

* * .

R

5 5 -

* * .
10 6 -
1% = -

3 * -

* * .

R

4 3 -

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/L/K,L/M/N,0/P/Q/R,S/T,u/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A B/C,0/E/F/G,H/L/K,L/M/N,0/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V/W/X Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

LGB+
m
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39%
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23%

44
15%

27
9%

21
7%

2%

21
7%

Genz
(v
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71%

39
10%
wx

2%

15
4%
wx
1
3%
wx

14
4%
vwx

1%

13
3%

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
) (w)
620 575
610 561
498 490
82% 87%
u w
a3 20
7% 4%
wx
16 24
3% 4%
12 10
2% 2%
9 4
1% 1%
x
8 1
1% *
6 -
1% -
1 4
* 1%
3 4
1% 1%
15 8
2% 1%

Baby
Boomers

x)
586

594

540
91%
w

1%

1
2%
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